



BLDE ASSOCIATION

Committee for Promotion of Science, Humanities and Research (CPSHR)

In the Name of God

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

SEMNAN UNIVERSITY, Islamic Republic of IRAN

and

BLDE ASSOCIATION – Committee for Promotion of Science, Humanities and Research (CPSHR), INDIA

-: The Constituent Colleges:-

- 1. BLDE Association's V.P. Dr. P. G. Halakatti College of Engineering & Technology, Vijayapur, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1980).
- 2. BLDE Association's Shri Sanganabasava Mahaswamiji College of Pharmacy & Research Centre, Vijayapur, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1982).
- 3. BLDE Association's SB Arts & KCP Science College, Vijayapur, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1945).
- 4. BLDE Association's AVS Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya, Vijayapur, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1955).
- 5. BLDE Association's Shri B M Patil Institute of Nursing Sciences, Vijayapur, Karnataka (Estd: 1990).
- 6. BLDE Association's Commerce, BHS Arts & TGP Science College, Jamakhandi, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1963).
- 7. BLDE Association's A S Patil College of Commerce, Vijayapur, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1966).
- 8. BLDE Association's Smt. Bangaramma Sajjan College of Arts, Commerce and Science, Vijayapur, Karnataka, India (Estd: 1983).
- 9. BLDE Association's Law College, Jamakhandi, Karnataka, India (Estd: 2003).





SEMNAN UNIVERSITY

BLDE ASSOCIATION

Committee for Promotion of Science, Humanities and Research (CPSHR)

Semnan University, a governmental university incorporated in the Semnan Province, Islamic Republic of Iran, and the BLDE Association, Vijayapura, Karnataka State, India (established in the year 1910) is a non-profit higher education organization catering to the educational needs of under privileged children and widening educational opportunities. Promoting religious, scientific and general literature is one of the important objectives of the Association. BLDEA aims to achieve this objective by establishing schools, colleges and free student hostels for poor students. The Association with a rich history of more than a century is dedicating for multi-literary development through its wide educational and cultural institutions network. It has 82 educational institutions in the northern part of Karnataka State, India (https://www.bldea.org/). The Committee for Promotion of Science, Humanities and Research herein CPSHR has been created by BLDE Association, Vijayapur in 2021 to Coordinate and collaborate among scientific, academics, national and international institutions/Universities, government scientific organizations like DST, UGC, ICMR, DBT etc., for promotion of Science, Humanities and Research of academicians of higher educational institutions (HEI) under BLDE Association.

Based on a foundation of trust for the mutual benefit and development of the two universities and the promotion of international understanding and goodwill, both SEMNAN UNIVERSITY, IRAN (Party1) and BLDE ASSOCIATION-CPSHR (Party 2) agreed as follows:

A. Background:

- I. The Parties seek to demonstrate by signing this Memorandum their readiness and willingness to cooperation in terms of common interest through the development of collaboration between Semnan University, and BLDE Association-CPSHR.
- II. The Parties recognize the mutual benefit each will gain from working together and the value of this will add to the promotion of not only joint biological, medical and engineering sciences research regionally, bus also the overall impact at the global level.

joint biological, medical and engineering sciences research regionally and at global level.

B. Scope of Co-operation & Activities:

Semnan University and the BLD Association-CPSHR desire to explore and promote some or all of the following activities based on their respective academic and research needs, which may be formally developed through a separate legally binding agreement between the parties:

I. Exchange of research materials, publications, and research update.



SEMNAN UNIVERSITY





BLDE ASSOCIATION

Committee for Promotion of Science, Humanities and Research (CPSHR)

- II. Organization of joint research programs
- III. Exchange of students (Undergraduate, Postgraduate, Doctoral and Post-doctoral) in accordance with the laws approved by the Ministry of Science, Research and Technology of the parties.
- IV. Exchange of academic & administrative staff.
- V. Holding joint short-term training courses and workshops.
- VI. Providing joint Distance Education services/training as per the guidelines of regulatory bodies of both the countries.
- VIII. Bilateral arrangements for faculty members to act as adjunct professors, higher education supervisor, and advisor to the other party.
- IX: Co-operation on the joint research projects and benefiting resources of either party on a complimentary basis.

C. Management of Co-operation:

- I. The implementation of exchange based on the MOU shall be separately negotiated and determined by both universities.
- II. Nothing shall diminish the full autonomy of either university nor will any constraint or financial obligations be imposed by either upon the other in carrying out MOU.

D. Terms and termination:

- I. All agreements, arrangements, activities, and responsibilities that are/will be defined in the MOU by each party must be in accordance with its own country regulations and should be ignored otherwise.
- The MOU will be valid for three (3) years from the Effective Date. Thereafter, the renewal of the MOU will be subject to the written agreement of both parties.
- II. This MOU is subject to revision by mutual written agreement. It is also understood that either Party may terminate the MOU for any reason and at any time upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party; although such action will only be taken after mutual consultation to avoid any possible inconvenience to all parties.
- III. The MOU is effective when representatives of both institutions have signed and dated the document ("Effective Date").
- IV. Any dispute arising out of the interpretation, implementation, correction, agreement, and effects of this Memorandum of Understanding shall be settled in consultation with both Parties and through diplomatic channels.



AUTHORIZED TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE

SEMNAN UNIVERSITY, IRAN:



AUTHORIZED TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE

BLDE ASSOCIATION, INDIA:

 $Committee \ for \ Promotion \ of \ Science, \ Humanities \ and \ Research \ (CPSHR)$

Dr. MASOUD NASIRIZAR ANDI Position in Organization: Chancellor, Semnan University Signature: Dr. SEYFOLAH SAEDODIN Position in Organization: Vice-Chancellor of Research and Technology, Semnan University	Signature: Date: General Secretary, Mr.G.K.PATIL 3.L.D.E. Association, VIJAYAPUR. Position in Organization: General Secretary, BLDE Association Signature: Date: 10 01 2022 Prof. R.V.KULKARNI Position in Organization: Chief Administrative Officer & Executive Member, BLDE Association - CPSHR
Signature: H. Maril PROF. HAMID MOBASHERI	Date: /// 01) 2022 Signature: Kunal K. Dus PROF.KUSAL K.DAS
UNESCO/UNITWIN Network Coordinator, IRAN	UNESCO/UNITWIN Network Coordinator, INDIA
Under UNESCO Chair holder-Life Sciences	Under UNESCO Chair holder-Life Sciences
(Biophysics, Biotechnology and Environmental Health)	(Biophysics, Biotechnology and Environmental Health)